BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Request of The Empire District)	
Electric Company d/b/a Liberty for Authority)	
to File Tariffs Increasing Rates for Electric)	File No. ER-2021-0312
Service Provided to Customers in its Missouri)	
Service Area)	

APPLICATION OF EVERGY MISSOURI METRO AND EVERGY MISSOURI WEST FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE

Pursuant to 20 CSR 4240-2.075(10), Evergy Metro, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri Metro ("Evergy Missouri Metro") and Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West ("Evergy Missouri West") (collectively, "Evergy") seek to intervene in the above-captioned docket. In support of this Application, the Company states:

- 1. Evergy Missouri Metro is a Missouri corporation with its principal office and place of business at 1200 Main Street, Kansas City, Missouri 64105. It is engaged in the generation, transmission, distribution and sale of electricity in western Missouri and eastern Kansas, operating primarily in the Kansas City metropolitan area. Evergy Missouri Metro is an "electrical corporation" and a "public utility" subject to the jurisdiction, supervision, and control of the Commission under Chapters 386 and 393. Evergy Missouri Metro's certificate of good standing was filed in Case No. EN-2020-0063 and is incorporated by reference pursuant to 20 CSR 4240-2.060(1)(G).
- 2. Evergy Missouri West is a Delaware corporation with its principal office and place of business at 1200 Main Street, Kansas City, Missouri 64105. It is engaged in the generation, transmission, distribution and sale of electricity in western Missouri, including the suburban Kansas City metropolitan area, St. Joseph, and surrounding counties. Evergy Missouri West is an "electrical corporation" and a "public utility" subject to the jurisdiction, supervision

and control of the Commission under Chapters 386 and 393. A certificate of authority for a foreign corporation to do business Missouri was filed with the Commission in Case No. EN-2020-0064 and is incorporated by reference pursuant to 20 CSR 4240-2.060(1)(G).

3. In addition to serving counsel named below, all correspondence, pleadings, notices, orders and other communications regarding this proceeding should also be sent to:

Darrin R. Ives
Vice President, Regulatory Affairs
Evergy, Inc.
1200 Main Street
Kansas City MO 64105
(tel.) (816) 556-2522
Darrin.Ives@evergy.com

Anthony R. Westenkirchner
Senior Regulatory Paralegal, Legal Department
Evergy, Inc.
1200 Main Street
Kansas City, MO 64105
(tel.) (816) 652-1100
Anthony.Westenkirchner@evergy.com

- 4. Evergy seeks party status so that it can participate in Empire District Electric Company d/b/a Liberty's ("Liberty") rate case to increase the electric rates to customers served in its Missouri service area ("Rate Case").
- 5. Evergy expects to support or not oppose the overall relief requested by Liberty in the Rate Case.
- 6. Like Liberty, both Evergy Missouri Metro and Evergy Missouri West are public utilities in the State of Missouri and, therefore, Evergy's interest in this proceeding is different from that of the general public. In addition, allowing Evergy to participate will assist in creating the record for a Commission decision in this case.

7. Liberty does not object to Evergy Missouri Metro nor Evergy Missouri West being granted intervention in this docket.

WHEREFORE, Evergy respectfully request that the Commission issue an order authorizing it to intervene in the above-captioned matter.

Respectfully submitted,

|s| Roger W. Steiner

Roger W. Steiner MBN#39586 Evergy, Inc. 1200 Main Street, 16th Floor Kansas City, Missouri 64105 Telephone: (816) 556-2314 Facsimile: (816) 556-2780

E-mail: Roger.Steiner@evergy.com

James M. Fischer, MBN 27543 Fischer & Dority, P.C. 101 Madison, Suite 400 Jefferson City, MO 65101 Phone: (573) 636-6758 Fax: (573) 636-0383

Fax: (573) 636-0383 ifischerpc@aol.com

ATTORNEY FOR EVERGY MISSOURI METRO AND EVERGY MISSOURI WEST

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned certifies that true and correct copies of the foregoing have been e-mailed or mailed, via first class United States Mail, postage pre-paid, to counsel for all parties of record this 14th day of June 2021.

s Roger W. Steiner

Roger W. Steiner